## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

#### Chapter 218.

Снар. 218

An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred and Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Section One of Chapter Fifty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, as Further Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to Salaries of Officers of the Senate and House of Representatives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Section eleven of chapter one hundred and sixteen of the revised statutes, as amended by section one of chapter fifty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, as further amended by chapter one hundred and eighty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, is hereby amended by striking out the sixth and seventh paragraphs of said section as amended and substituting therefor the following:

Section 11 of chapter 116, R. S. as amended by section 1 of chapter 53, P. L. of 1905, as amended by chapter 183, P. L. of 1907, further amended.

"The secretary of the senate and clerk of the House of Representatives, eleven hundred dollars each for their services during the session of the legislature. Assistant secretary and assistant clerk, six hundred dollars each for services rendered during the session of the legislature. Messengers four hundred dollars each and assistant messengers, folders and assistant folders, post-masters and door-keepers, three hundred dollars each for services rendered during the session of the legislature.

'Pages to the Senate and to the House of Representatives one hundred and fifty dollars each for services rendered during the session of the legislature,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section II. Each member of the executive council shall receive the same compensation and travel as a representative to the legislature, for services as a councilor during the session of the council commencing in January and closing immediately after the adjournment of the legislature. For services at other sessions of the council, each member thereof shall receive twenty dollars for each session, and actual expenses; for authorized services on committees when the council is not in session, and for services on the committee to examine the state prison, each councilor shall receive five dollars a day and actual expenses.

Each member of the senate and house of representatives shall receive three hundred dollars for the regular session of the legislature, and two dollars for every ten miles' travel from his

Compensation of members of the executive council.

Salaries of members of the house and senate established.

-mileage.

-deduction for absence.

CHAP. 218 place of abode once in each session. He is entitled to mileage on the first day of the session, and fifty dollars of his salary on the first day of each month thereafter, during the session, and the balance at the end thereof; but two dollars shall be deducted from the pay of every member for each day that he is absent from his duties, without being excused by the house to which he belongs.

Salaries of president the senate and speaker of the house established.

The president of the senate and speaker of the house of representatives shall receive four hundred and fifty dollars for each session with the same mileage as other members, and subject to the same deduction in case of each absence. Any member acting as president pro tempore of the senate, or speaker pro tempore of the house, shall receive two dollars a day extra therefor.

Compensation of members at extra sessions.

When an extra session is called by the governor, the members of the senate and house of representatives shall each be paid two dollars for every day's attendance, and mileage as aforesaid.

Compensation of pres-ident of senate and speaker of house.

The president of the senate and speaker of the house of representatives at such extra sessions shall receive, in addition, two dollars for every day's attendance.

Salaries of subordinate officers of the senate and house.

The secretary of the senate and clerk of the house of representatives eleven hundred dollars each, for their services rendered during the session of the legislature. Assistant secretary and assistant clerk six hundred dollars each for services rendered during the session of the legislature. Messengers four hundred dollars each and assistant messengers, folders and assistant folders, post-masters and door-keepers three hundred dollars each for services rendered during the session of the legislature.

-pages.

Pages to the senate and to the house of representatives one hundred and fifty dollars each for services rendered during the session of the legislature.

Messenger to governor and council.

Messenger to the governor and council, five hundred dollars: in full for all services and travel.

Salaries shall payable quarterly.

The salaries of all public officers and the pay of all clerks in public offices not otherwise provided for, shall be from the state treasury, in quarterly payments.

The treasurer of state shall make payrolls and payments. according to these provisions.'

Approved April 12, 1913.